

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER O'ROURKE,
Acting Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Carpenter Chartered
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

RACHEL R. SIEGEL
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Regulation Involved	1
Statement	3
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual background and proceedings below.	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Auer</i>	10
A. <i>Auer</i> 's viability requires resolution.....	10
B. Courts should not defer to an agency's interpretation of its own ambiguous regulation.....	15
C. This is a suitable vehicle to revisit <i>Auer</i>	18
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Hold That <i>Auer</i> Deference Yields To Substantive Interpretative Canons.	23
A. The circuits are divided regarding the intersection of agency deference and substantive construction canons.....	23
B. If <i>Auer</i> is maintained, the Court should require agencies to apply the substantive construction canons.....	27
Conclusion	29

Appendix A – Federal Circuit panel opinion (Sept. 7, 2017)	1a
Appendix B – Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims opinion (Jan. 27, 2016)	20a
Appendix C – Board of Veterans’ Appeals decision (Apr. 29, 2014)	26a
Appendix D – Federal Circuit order denying rehearing en banc and dissent from denial (Jan. 31, 2018)	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan</i> , 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5, 27
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	5
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	5
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	5
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12, 16, 27
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	28
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	11, 18

<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 2018 WL 1940992 (D.N.M. 2018)	13
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D.D.C. 2015)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	15
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	20, 21
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 618 (2017)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	11
<i>Goodson v. OS Rest. Servs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1957079 (M.D. Fla. 2017)	13
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	9, 22

<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Hyosung D&P Co. v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1325 (2017).....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	5
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	22
<i>Maniilaq Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. DOT</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Navajo Health Found.-Sage Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D.N.M. 2015).....	26
<i>Occidental Fire & Cas. Co. of N.C. v. D’Line Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6733690 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	13
<i>Oppedisano v. Holder</i> , 769 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</i> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-459 (2018)	11, 17

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Rancheria v. Hargan</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	5
<i>Seldovia Native Ass’n, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....	10, 19
<i>Yi v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	20
Rules and Regulations	
Federal Rule of Evidence 401	22

38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.156.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.156(a)	4, 22
§ 3.156(c)(1)	4, 21
§ 3.156(c)(3)	4
§ 3.400(q)	4
Other Authorities	
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron Inside The Regulatory State: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 703 (2014).....	14
Ernest Gellhorn & Glen O. Robinson, <i>Perspec- tives on Administrative Law</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 771 (1975).....	17
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpre- tations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	13, 14
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461 (2003)	16
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	17
